

FILED

MAR 05 2026

U.S. Court of Appeals
Eighth Circuit

CASE NO. 26- **26-1394**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF MISSOURI, et al.,
Plaintiffs- Appellants,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as the President of the
United States of America, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri
The Honorable District Court Judge John A. Ross
Case No. 4:24-cv-520-JAR

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY OF DISTRICT COURT
DISMISSAL ORDER PENDING APPEAL**

CATHERINE L. HANAWAY
Attorney General of Missouri
LOUIS J. CAPOZZI, III
Solicitor General
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-1800
Louis.Capozzi@ago.mo.gov

RECEIVED

MAR 05 2026

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
EIGHTH CIRCUIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

BACKGROUND 6

I. The SAVE Plan and previous proceedings. 6

II. Despite these nearly two years of litigation, the district court
sua sponte dismissed the case. 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. The States have a strong likelihood of success on the merits. 9

A. The SAVE Plan still is unlawful. 9

B. The parties’ agreeing to settle this action did not deprive
the district court of jurisdiction. 11

II. The States face irreparable harm, and the equities strongly
favor the States. 13

III. In the alternative, this Court should reverse the district court
and direct it to enter judgment in accordance with the parties’
joint motion. 16

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 743 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Chadha v. INS</i> , 634 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>E.T. v. Paxton</i> , 19 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	6, 10
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>FTC v. Assail, Inc.</i> , 98 F. App'x 316 (5th Cir. 2004).....	5, 12
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 124 F.4th 529 (8th Cir. 2024)	9, 13, 15
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	5, 11
<i>League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Maxxim Med., Inc. v. Michelson</i> , 182 F.3d 915, No. 99-20295, 1999 WL 423112 (5th Cir. 1999).....	4, 10
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 112 F.4th 531 (8th Cir. 2024)	13

<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , Nos. 24-2332, 24-2351, 2024 WL 3462265 (July 18, 2024)	14
<i>Missouri v. Trump</i> , 128 F.4th 979 (8th Cir. 2025)	Passim
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	5, 10
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 418 (2009).....	9
<i>W. Va. Pipe Trades Health & Welfare Fund v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 384 (8th Cir. 2016).....	12
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706	11
28 U.S.C. § 2106	16
Pub. L. No. 119-21, 139 Stat. 337	7
Regulations	
Reimagining and Improving Student Education, 91 Fed. Reg. 4254 (proposed Jan. 30, 2026)	8
